## Pratt Museum Curator of Collections and Exhibitions Receives Scholarship Grant to Attend Museums Alaska 2024 Conference in Fairbanks

Homer, Alaska (August 8, 2024)

Olivia Wisnewski, Curator of Collections and Exhibitions at the Pratt Museum, is the recipient of a \$775.00 scholarship grant from the Donna Matthews Professional Development Fund



Pratt Museum Curator of Collections and Exhibitions, Olivia Wisnewski, is grateful be the recipient of a \$775.00 scholarship grant from the Donna Matthews Professional Development Fund. These scholarship awards are generously supported by individual donors and auction income. This grant will allow Ms. Wisnewski to attend the Museums Alaska 2024 Conference beginning September 25<sup>th</sup> in Fairbanks, Alaska. The theme of this year's conference is *Building Community*, and will be a great opportunity to forge connections with museum professionals from across the state, experience hands-on learning, and expand the impact of the Pratt Museum in the Kachemak Bay Community.

**About Museums Alaska** In 1983, Museums Alaska became an official non-profit organization, after serving as a committee of the Alaska Historical Society since the 1970s. For over four decades, their commitment to strengthening museums and cultural centers in Alaska has grown, propelling them into a new era of growth and impact. More information is available at <a href="https://museumsalaska.org/">https://museumsalaska.org/</a>

**About the Pratt Museum** The mission of the Pratt Museum is to strengthen relationships between people and place through stories relevant to Kachemak Bay. It fulfills its mission by facilitating engagement between community members and strengthening understandings of our shared place. Through these activities, the unique relationship between the people and places of Kachemak Bay will be sustained far into the future. The Museum is open daily from 10am-6pm from Memorial Day to Labor Day and Tuesday-Saturday from 11am-4pm the rest of the year. Visit the Pratt Museum at 3779 Bartlett Street in Homer. Tel (907) 235-8635. More information is available at http://www.prattmuseum.org/.

**Contact** Whitney Harness, Visitor Services, Store and Communications Manager, tel (907) 435-3328, email <u>wharness@prattmuseum.org</u>